NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Regulations 1981, No 26 *

Regulations under the Workmen's Compensation Act

I, ERIC EUGENE JOHNSTON, the Administrator of the Northern Territory of Australia, acting with the advice of the Executive Council, hereby make the following Regulations under the <u>Workmen's</u> Compensation Act.

11th day of September , 1981. E. E. JOHNSTON Dated this Administrator

By His Honour's Command

P. A. E. EVERINGHAM

Chief Minister

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION (RATES OF COMPENSATION) REGULATIONS 1981

1. CITATION

These Regulations may be cited as the Workmen's Compensation (Rates of Compensation) Regulations 1981.

2. COMMENCEMENT

These Regulations shall be deemed to have come into operation on and to have applied from 1 July 1981.

3. DEFINITION

PRICE \$ 30

In these Regulations, "Act" means the Workmen's Compensation Act as in force immediately before 1 July 1981.

4. AMENDMENT OF SECTION 10(1) OF THE ACT

Section 10(1) of the Act is amended by omitting "\$28,000" and substituting "\$31,640".

* Notified in the <u>Northern Territory Government Gazette</u> on 25 Septembeer, 1981.

A. B. CAUDELL, Government Printer of the Northern Territory

5. AMENDMENT OF SECOND SCHEDULE TO THE ACT

The Second Schedule to the Act is amended -

- (a) by omitting from paragraph (1)(a) "\$28,000" (twice occurring) and substituting "\$31,640";
- (b) by omitting from paragraph (1)(b) "\$11.25" and substituting "\$12.71";
- (c) by omitting from paragraph (1)(c) "\$1,500" and substituting "\$1,695";
- (d) by omitting from paragraph (1A)(b)(i)A "\$90" and substituting "\$101.70";
- (e) by omitting from paragraph (1A)(b)(i)B "\$23.60" and substituting "\$26.67";
- (f) by omitting from paragraph (1A)(b)(i)C "\$23.60" and substituting "\$26.67";
- (g) by omitting from paragraph (1A)(b)(i)D "\$11.25" (twice occurring) and substituting "\$12.71";
- (h) by omitting from paragraph (1A)(b)(i)E "\$11.25" and substituting "\$12.71";
- (j) by omitting from paragraph (1A)(b)(i)F "\$11.25" and substituting "\$12.71";
- (k) by omitting from paragraph (2)(a)(ii) "\$5,208" and substituting "\$5,885.04"; and
- (m) by omitting from paragraph (8A) "\$1,125" (twice occurring)
 and substituting "\$1,271.25".